

No. 21-50276

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, Mayor of Castle Hills, sued in his individual capacity;  
JOHN SIEMENS, Chief of the Castle Hills Police Department, sued in his  
individual capacity; ALEXANDER WRIGHT, sued in his individual capacity,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division  
Case No. 5:20-CV-01151*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF – APPELLEE**

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Brienne J. Gorod  
Brian R. Frazelle  
Dayna J. Zolle  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
dayna@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Section 1983 Is Meant to Deter State and Local Officials from Violating the Constitution by Retaliating Against Disfavored Viewpoints .....	4
II. <i>Nieves</i> Strikes a Balance Between Competing Imperatives, and Its Rules Must Be Applied Sensibly in Light of that Purpose .....	8
III. Gonzalez Has Made the Threshold Showing Required by <i>Nieves</i> .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	12
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	9
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	9
<i>Crawford–El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	11
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	11
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	11
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	9, 14
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	8
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	4, 6
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	15
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	4
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	4, 6
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, 17 Stat. 13 (Apr. 20, 1871) .....	4
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	4, 5, 6, 7
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	6

**BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David Achtenberg, <i>With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 Rutgers L.J. 273 (1995) .....	6
---	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Criminal Prosecutions Affecting Federally Guaranteed Civil Rights: Federal Removal and Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction to Abort State Court Trial</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 793 (1965).....	7
